
DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING SURVEYING 

FACULTY OF ARCHITECTURE, PLANNING AND SURVEYING 

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 

PERAK 

FINAL PROJECT (BSB314) 

CASE STUDY: 
BANGUNAN SULT AN IDRIS SHAH (JAIS) 

PREPARED BY: 

MOHD AJWAD ZUHAIR B ELAH MUHAMMAD 

ZIKRI HAFIZ BIN ABD AZIZ MOHD ALIF 

AIMAN BIN AZEMI 

NUR SYAMIRA BINTI SAPRI 

NUR KHALIMAH BINTI KHALIB 

NURZULAIKHA BINTI MOHD ARIF 

2013264528 

2013219064 

2013666534 

2013216568 

2013240014 

2013420734 

DIPLOMA IN BUILDING SURVEYING 

SEMESTER 

JUNE - OCTOBER 2015 



i 

ACKOWLEDGEMENT 

A very thankful to the great of Allah, finally we completely done this report. Firstly, we would 

like to thanks to our family, who always give support in everything we done. 

Then we would like to thank to our supervisors, Sr. Suriyani binti Ngah Abdul Wahab, who 

always help and give the idea on how to do this report completely. We intensely appreciate 

with their help.  

Hopefully all the knowledge that we get from this assignment will help us in understanding 

the topic that we have learned from our lecturer Mohd Nurfaisal b Baharuddin     

in the class. Thank you for the advice, guidance and give us support during our project. 

Special thanks to Bangunan Sultan Idris Shah (BSIS), Shah Alam for their permission and 

willingness to corporate in doing research about the building maintenance management 

especially Mr Raub, Mr Khairul, Mr Nazri which kindly lead, guide and giving us all the 

information about our case study. 

Finally, we would like to thanks for each in our group, Mohd Alif Aiman Bin Azemi, Mohd 
Ajwad Zuhair Bin Elah, Muhammad Zikri Hafiz Bin Ab. Aziz, Nur Khalimah Binti Khalib, 
NurZulaikha Binti Mohd Arif, and Nur Syamira Binti Sapri and also special thank to our 
beloved classmate, without their help and corporation from everyone, we cant complete this 
task success. Thank you. 



ii 
 

CONTENT PAGES 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 
TABLE OF CONTENT 
LIST OF PHOTO 
LIST OF FIGURE 
LIST OF TABLE  
LIST OF CHART 
ABSTRACT 

i 
ii-iv 
v-vii 
viii 
ix-x 
xi 
xii 
 

CHAPTER 1: DETAIL OF PROPERTY 
1.0: DETAIL OF PROPERTY 
1.1: BACKGROUND AND OWNERSHIP OF THIS BUILDING 
1.2: BUILDING PERSPECTIVE 
1.3: BUILDING PLAN 
1.4: BUILDING DESCRIPTION 
1.5: VISION AND MISSION 
1.6: LOGO RATIONALE 
1.7: ADJACENT BUILDING 
1.8: FACILITIES PROVIDED 
1.9: DEPARTMENT OF SULTAN IDRIS SHAH, SHAH ALAM (JAIS)  
1.10: BUILDING ACCOMANDATION 
1.11: TERMS BY RISM  

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10-11 
12-15 

16 
17-19 

 

CHAPTER 2: ORGANIZATIONAL / MAINTENANCE MANAGEMENT 
2.0: ORGANIZATIONAL CHART OF JAIS 
2.1: ORGANIZATIONAL CHART OF MAINTENANCE DEPARTMENT 
2.2: SCOPE OF WORK  
2.3: OPERATION TIME OF STAFF WORKING 
2.4: OUT-SOURCE MAINTENANCE 
2.5: SUMMARY 

20 
21 
22 

23-27 
28 
29 
30 
 

CHAPTER 3: MAINTENANCE POLICY AND PLANNING 
3.0: MAINTENANCE POLICY AND PLANNING 
3.1: SAFETY AND HEALTH POLICY  
3.2: WHAT IS 5S?  
3.3: MAINTENANCE PROGRAME 
        3.3.1.1 EXISTING MAINTENANCE PROGRAME 
        3.3.1.2 WORK FOR LANDSCAPE MAINTENACE OF   BUILDINGS 
AND OFFICES IN THE BUILDING AREA 
         3.3.1.3 OTHER OF MAINTENANCE PROGRAME 
3.4 TYPE OF MAINTENANCE 
3.5: CUSTOMER CHARTER 
3.6: SUMMARY 
 

31 
32-33 

34 
35 
36 

37-41 
42 
 

43 
44-45 
46-49 

50 

CHAPTER 4: BUILDING DESIGN &  TECHNOLOGY DESIGN 
4.1: INTRODUCTION 
4.2: BUILDING FUNCTION 
4.3: MATERIAL USED IN BUILDING 
        4.3.1: COLUMN 
        4.3.2: FLOOR 
        4.3.3: STAIRCASE 
        4.3.4: WALL   
        4.3.5: WINDOW     
        4.3.6: DOOR 

51 
52 
53 
54 
54 

55-57 
58 

59-61 
62 

63-73 



xii 
 

ABSTRACT 

The final Project covers many topics in inspecting one building. Each group will find a case 

study and get information for each some topic in the content given perfectly with the 

cooperation from the certain organization. Our group start this final project at the Bangunan 

Sultan Idris Shah (BSIS) as also known as Jabatan Agama Islam Selangor (JAIS) Shah 

Alam, Selangor with permission from the management group of the building.  

Firstly, we find out about the details of the properties which cover the owners details, 

building background from its architecture designers and engineer and the history of the 

development. Further, the maintenance program and policies also with the maintenance 

organization used for this building was identified too. Besides that, the design and special 

technologies use for this building were figure of by us in conjunction to details on the special 

design applied and the construction method used to build this building (10 stories). 

Furthermore, within the perfect look of building image, there must be defects hidden from our 

normal eyes, which we have been identified through our inspection. There were about more 

than 50 defects found in one of the building. In this case study, we cannot do inspection in 

the whole of the building because of the limitation. The maintenance strategy for this building 

was applied to overcome this damaged problems which was explained in the Chapter 6. 

Other than that, legal aspect for our case study was checked by us in the proposes for our 

studies. We have accumulated some acts in the renovation in the building and services 

contract given. Lastly, the hard to get the info was the maintenance financial which was 

confidential. We managed to get the roughly maintenance income and expenditure. Through 

there, we able to find out the maintenance budget per year for our case study, JAIS’s 

building.   

 



BSB 314 FINAL PROJECT  2015

 

 3  
 

1.1BACKGROUND AND OWNERSHIP OF THIS BUILDING 
 

History Jais starting point of concern Sultan Hisamuddin Alam Shah Alhaj the fate of the 

people in the days of Japanese rule and the spread of communism that could affect the 

morals and beliefs of the Malays at that time. He issued an order to the state government 

that the Islamic Religious Affairs Department was established. On 1 October, 1945, the 

Department of Islamic Affairs was established, where YM Raja Nong bin Raja Haji Hussin 

was appointed secretary of this institution. While administration officials have been placed in 

the office of the Sultan who is close to the Klang Municipal Palace after receiving his 
blessing and approval. Finance management is derived from the provisions of archives. 

The establishment of this Department assist government efforts to curb the growth of 

communism in Malaya in addition to edify and beliefs of the Malays at that time. Having 

consulted the administrative structure of Johor Islamic Religious Department based on a visit 

to the Johor Islamic Religious Department in 1946, the Constitution was enacted State in 

1947 included the establishment of the Department of Religious Affairs and Malay Customs. 

The sequence of these developments, formally established the Department of Religious 

Affairs in January 1948. The old building was chosen as the Royal Selangor Club 
administration office. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


	BANGUNAN SULTAN IDRIS SHAH
	ACKOWLEDGEMENT
	TABLE OF CONTENT
	ABSTRACT
	INTRODUCTION
	CHAPTER 2: ORGANIZATIONAL /MAINTENANCE MANAGEMENT
	2.0 ORGANIZATIONAL CHART OF JAIS
	2.1 ORGANIZATIONAL CHART OF MAINTENANCE DEPARTMENT
	2.2 SCOPE OF WORK
	2.4 OPERATION TIME OF STAFF WORKING
	2.5 OUT-SOURCE MAINTENANCE
	2.6 SUMMARY

	CHAPTER 3: MAINTENACE POLICY AND PLANNING
	3.0 MAINTENANCE POLICY AND PLANNING
	3.1 SAFETY AND HEALTH POLICY
	3.2 WHAT IS 5S?
	3.3 MAINTENANCE PROGRAME
	3.4 TYPE OF MAINTENANCE
	3.5 CUSTOMER CHARTER
	3.6 SUMMARY

	CHAPTER 4 BUILDING DESIGN AND TECHNOLOGY
	4.1 INTRODUCTION
	4.2 BUILDING FUNCTION
	4.3 MATERIAL USED IN BUILDING
	4.4 SPECIAL TECHNOLOGY
	4.5 WATER SUPPLY DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM
	4.6 AIR CONDITIONING SYSTEM
	4.7 DRAINAGE SYSTEM ( SEWERAGE)
	4.8 CLOSED CIRCUIT TELEVISION SYSTEM (CCTV)
	4.9 TELECOMMUNICATION SYSTEM
	4.10 FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEM
	4.11 LIFT
	4.12 FIRE FIGHTING SYSTEM

	CHAPTER 5 Building
condition
assessment
	5.1 INTRODUCTION
	5.2 TOOLS AND EQUIPMENT

	CHAPTER 6: MAINTENANCE STRATEGY
	6.0 INTRODUCTION
	6.2 EXISTING MAINTENANCE STRATEGY IN BSIS @ JAIS
	6.3 PROPOSED MAINTENANCE STRATEGY FOR JAIS BUILDING
	6.4 CUSTOMER FEEDBACK
	6.5 CONCLUSION

	CHAPTER 7: LEGAL ASPECT
	7.1 MAINTENANCE CONTRACT
	7.2. TENANCY AGREEMENT
	7.3 BUILDING SERVICES CONTRACT
	7.4 LAWS AND REGULATION RELATED TO BUILDING
	7.5 STREET, DRAINAGE AND BUILDING ACT 1974
	7.6 OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY & HEALTH ADMINISTRATION (OSHA)

	CHAPTER 8 FINANCIAL ASPECT
	8.1 INTRODUCTION
	8.2 MAINTENANCE BUDGET FOR BANGUNAN JAIS
	8.3 OBJECTIVE OF MAINTENANCE BUDGET
	8.4 MAINTENANCE BUDGET
	8.5 MAINTENANCE EXPENDITURE
	8.6 OUT-SOURCE MAINTENANCE
	8.7 FINANCIAL BUDGET/MAINTENANCE BUDGET
	8.8 PROJECTION/FORECASTING OF MAINTENANCE BUDGET
	8.9 FORECAST OF MAINTENANCE EXPENDITURE
	8.10 SUMMARY

	CHAPTER 9 PROBLEMS AND RECOMMENDATION
	9.1 SUGGESTION AND RECOMMENDATION
	9.2 PROBLEM & RECOMMENDATION

	CHAPTER 10 :CONCLUSION
	10.0 CONCLUSION

	Reference

