

# DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING SURVEYING FACULTY OF ARCHITECTURE, PLANNING AND SURVEYING UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA PERAK

### FINAL PROJECT (BSB314)

## CASE STUDY: BANGUNAN SULTAN IDRIS SHAH (JAIS)

#### PREPARED BY:

MOHD AJWAD ZUHAIR B ELAH MUHAMMAD	2013264528
ZIKRI HAFIZ BIN ABD AZIZ MOHD ALIF	2013219064
AIMAN BIN AZEMI	2013666534
NUR SYAMIRA BINTI SAPRI	2013216568
NUR KHALIMAH BINTI KHALIB	2013240014
NURZULAIKHA BINTI MOHD ARIF	2013420734

DIPLOMA IN BUILDING SURVEYING

SEMESTER
JUNE – OCTOBER 2015

#### **ACKOWLEDGEMENT**

A very thankful to the great of Allah, finally we completely done this report. Firstly, we would like to thanks to our family, who always give support in everything we done.

Then we would like to thank to our supervisors, Sr. Suriyani binti Ngah Abdul Wahab, who always help and give the idea on how to do this report completely. We intensely appreciate with their help.

Hopefully all the knowledge that we get from this assignment will help us in understanding the topic that we have learned from our lecturer Mohd Nurfaisal b Baharuddin in the class. Thank you for the advice, guidance and give us support during our project.

Special thanks to Bangunan Sultan Idris Shah (BSIS), Shah Alam for their permission and willingness to corporate in doing research about the building maintenance management especially Mr Raub, Mr Khairul, Mr Nazri which kindly lead, guide and giving us all the information about our case study.

Finally, we would like to thanks for each in our group, Mohd Alif Aiman Bin Azemi, Mohd Ajwad Zuhair Bin Elah, Muhammad Zikri Hafiz Bin Ab. Aziz, Nur Khalimah Binti Khalib, NurZulaikha Binti Mohd Arif, and Nur Syamira Binti Sapri and also special thank to our beloved classmate, without their help and corporation from everyone, we cant complete this task success. Thank you.

CONTENT	PAGES
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENT	ii-i∨
LIST OF PHOTO	v-vii 
LIST OF FIGURE	viii
LIST OF TABLE	ix-x
LIST OF CHART ABSTRACT	xi xii
ABSTRACT	XII
CHAPTER 1: DETAIL OF PROPERTY	1
1.0: DETAIL OF PROPERTY	2
1.1: BACKGROUND AND OWNERSHIP OF THIS BUILDING	3
1.2: BUILDING PERSPECTIVE	4
1.3: BUILDING PLAN 1.4: BUILDING DESCRIPTION	5 6
1.5: VISION AND MISSION	7
1.6: LOGO RATIONALE	8
1.7: ADJACENT BUILDING	9
1.8: FACILITIES PROVIDED	10-11
1.9: DEPARTMENT OF SULTAN IDRIS SHAH, SHAH ALAM (JAIS)	12-15
1.10: BUILDING ACCOMANDATION	16
1.11: TERMS BY RISM	17-19
CHAPTER 2: ORGANIZATIONAL / MAINTENANCE MANAGEMENT	20
2.0: ORGANIZATIONAL CHART OF JAIS	21
2.1: ORGANIZATIONAL CHART OF MAINTENANCE DEPARTMENT	22
2.2: SCOPE OF WORK	23-27
2.3: OPERATION TIME OF STAFF WORKING	28
2.4: OUT-SOURCE MAINTENANCE	29
2.5: SUMMARY	30
CHAPTER 3: MAINTENANCE POLICY AND PLANNING	31
3.0: MAINTENANCE POLICY AND PLANNING	32-33
3.1: SAFETY AND HEALTH POLICY	34
3.2: WHAT IS 5S?	35
3.3: MAINTENANCE PROGRAME	36
3.3.1.1 EXISTING MAINTENANCE PROGRAME 3.3.1.2 WORK FOR LANDSCAPE MAINTENACE OF BUILDINGS	37-41 42
AND OFFICES IN THE BUILDING AREA	42
3.3.1.3 OTHER OF MAINTENANCE PROGRAME	43
3.4 TYPE OF MAINTENANCE	44-45
3.5: CUSTOMER CHARTER	46-49
3.6: SUMMARY	50
CHAPTER 4: BUILDING DESIGN & TECHNOLOGY DESIGN	51
4.1: INTRODUCTION	52
4.2: BUILDING FUNCTION	53
4.3: MATERIAL USED IN BUILDING	54
4.3.1: COLUMN	54
4.3.2: FLOOR	55-57
4.3.3: STAIRCASE	58 50.64
4.3.4: WALL	59-61
4.3.5: WINDOW 4.3.6: DOOR	62 63-73
4.3.0. DOUR	03-13

#### **ABSTRACT**

The final Project covers many topics in inspecting one building. Each group will find a case study and get information for each some topic in the content given perfectly with the cooperation from the certain organization. Our group start this final project at the Bangunan Sultan Idris Shah (BSIS) as also known as Jabatan Agama Islam Selangor (JAIS) Shah Alam, Selangor with permission from the management group of the building.

Firstly, we find out about the details of the properties which cover the owners details, building background from its architecture designers and engineer and the history of the development. Further, the maintenance program and policies also with the maintenance organization used for this building was identified too. Besides that, the design and special technologies use for this building were figure of by us in conjunction to details on the special design applied and the construction method used to build this building (10 stories). Furthermore, within the perfect look of building image, there must be defects hidden from our normal eyes, which we have been identified through our inspection. There were about more than 50 defects found in one of the building. In this case study, we cannot do inspection in the whole of the building because of the limitation. The maintenance strategy for this building was applied to overcome this damaged problems which was explained in the Chapter 6. Other than that, legal aspect for our case study was checked by us in the proposes for our studies. We have accumulated some acts in the renovation in the building and services contract given. Lastly, the hard to get the info was the maintenance financial which was confidential. We managed to get the roughly maintenance income and expenditure. Through there, we able to find out the maintenance budget per year for our case study, JAIS's building.

#### 1.1BACKGROUND AND OWNERSHIP OF THIS BUILDING

History Jais starting point of concern Sultan Hisamuddin Alam Shah Alhaj the fate of the people in the days of Japanese rule and the spread of communism that could affect the morals and beliefs of the Malays at that time. He issued an order to the state government that the Islamic Religious Affairs Department was established. On 1 October, 1945, the Department of Islamic Affairs was established, where YM Raja Nong bin Raja Haji Hussin was appointed secretary of this institution. While administration officials have been placed in the office of the Sultan who is close to the Klang Municipal Palace after receiving his blessing and approval. Finance management is derived from the provisions of archives.

The establishment of this Department assist government efforts to curb the growth of communism in Malaya in addition to edify and beliefs of the Malays at that time. Having consulted the administrative structure of Johor Islamic Religious Department based on a visit to the Johor Islamic Religious Department in 1946, the Constitution was enacted State in 1947 included the establishment of the Department of Religious Affairs and Malay Customs. The sequence of these developments, formally established the Department of Religious Affairs in January 1948. The old building was chosen as the Royal Selangor Club administration office.